
Licensing Sub-
Committee 
12 March 2024 
 

 

 

 

Time and venue: 
 
2.00 pm in Room 209/210 Marine Workshops - Marine WorkshopsNewhaven, BN9 
0ER 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors: Roy Clay, Nikki Fabry, Freddie Hoareau and Paul Mellor and Roy Clay 
(Reserve) 
 
Quorum: 3 
 

Published: Monday, 4 March 2024 
 

Agenda 
  
1 Election of chair of the sub-committee for this meeting  

  
2 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members  

  
3 Declarations of interest  
 
 Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 

nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
  

4 Application for a new Premises Licence for Seaford News 6 Broad Street 
Seaford BN25 1LX (Pages 3 - 32) 
 

 

Information for the public 
Accessibility:   
Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and has an induction 
loop to help people who are hearing impaired. This agenda and accompanying reports are 
published on the Council’s website in PDF format which means you can use the “read out 
loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader. 
Filming/Recording:  
This meeting may be filmed, recorded or broadcast by any person or organisation. Anyone 
wishing to film or record must notify the Chair prior to the start of the meeting. Members of 
the public attending the meeting are deemed to have consented to be filmed or recorded, 
as liability for this is not within the Council’s control. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

Information for Councillors 
Disclosure of interests:   
Members should declare their interest in a matter at the beginning of the meeting.  
 
In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered (nor 
the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be reported 
to the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to the Monitoring Officer 
within 28 days. 
 
If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when the 
matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation). 
 

Democratic Services 
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please contact 
Democratic Services. 
 
Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   
 
Telephone: 01323 410000 
 
Council website: https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 
 
Modern.gov app available: View upcoming public committee documents on your device.  
Free modern.gov  iPad app or Android app or Microsoft app. 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.modernmindset.xapp
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


 
Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
Date: 12 March 2024 

 
Title: Application for a new Premises Licence for Seaford News 6 

Broad Street Seaford BN25 1LX 
 

Report of: Chief Executive 
 

Ward(s): 
 

Seaford South 

Purpose of report: 
 

To consider representation made against the new premises 
licence application under the Licensing Act 2003 and make 
a decision on the application 
 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

That the Licensing Sub-Committee determine an application 
for a new premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 for 
Seaford News 6 Broad Street Seaford BN25 1LX 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

Relevant representation made within consultation period 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Dean Love 
Post title: Specialist Advisor - Licensing 
E-mail: dean.love@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number:  07919 541 488 
 

 
1  Introduction 

 
1.1  Lewes District Council received an application for a new premises licence under 

the Licensing Act 2003 for Seaford News 6 Broad Street Seaford BN25 1LX. 
The application is included at Appendix A. 
 

1.2 
 
 
1.3 
 

Alongside the application a 
[...]
be found at Appendix D. 
 
Members are asked to note that not all the information provided within the 
representation is valid against the four Licensing Objectives within the Licensing 
Act 2003.  
 

6 
 
6.1 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

The Decision Making Process - The Licensing Objectives  
  
In their decision making, the Licensing Sub-Committee must act to promote the 
four licensing objectives. All carry equal weight as part of the process. The 
licensing objectives are: 

 
o The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
o Public Safety 
o The Prevention of Public Nuisance 
o The Protection of Children from Harm 

 

Page 4



6.2 
 
 
 
 
7 
 
 
7.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
7.2 
 
 
8 
 
8.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
8.2 
 
 
 
8.3 
 
 
 
 
8.4 

A representation is a ‘relevant representation’ if it is about the likely effect of the 
grant of the licence on the promotion of the licensing objectives. The objector 
must establish that such a consequence is a likely effect of a grant (i.e. more 
probable than not). 
 
Lewes District Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy & Section 182 
Guidance  
 
Whilst each application will be considered on its merits, the Licensing Sub-
Committee will act to promote the four licensing objectives and have due regard 
to: 
 

o Lewes District Council’s Statement Of Licensing Policy 2022-2027 
o Section 182 Guidance issued by the Home Office. 

 
Members are asked to consider, in particular, sections 5.1, 5.2 & 6.2 of the 
Statement of Licensing Policy when making a decision on this application. 
 
Options open to the Sub-Committee 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee shall take the steps it considers appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives and may: 
 

o Grant the licence in the same terms as it was applied for. 
o Grant the licence but modify the conditions as appropriate for the 

promotion of the licencing objectives. 
o Grant the licence but modify the hours of licensable activity as 

appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectiv
[...]
emises showing a detailed note of incidents that occur in the premises. The log will be 

inspected by the DPS (or a person with delegated authority) at least once every two weeks.  

 

(b)The log book (either electronic or handwritten)  should be kept on the premises and be 

available for inspection at all times the premises are open by authorised officers of the 

Licensing Authority or the police. An incident will be defined as being one which involves an 

allegation of a criminal offence.  

 

(c) Feedback shall be given to staff to ensure these are used on each occasion that a refusal 

or incident occurs at the premises.  

(d)Any refusals made for alcohol service e.g. underage, will also be recorded (either in 

electronic or written form) and feedback given to staff as relevant. The log will be kept at 

the premises for a minimum of twenty four (24) months.  

 

Prevention of public nuisance, Prevention of crime & disorder 

 

5. Off Sales:  

(a) All sales of alcohol, for consumption off the premises, to be made in a sealed container.  

(b) No beer, lager or cider with an ABV of 6% or above, will be stocked, displayed for sale 

or sold.  
 

Page 32


	Agenda
	Information for the public
	Accessibility:
	Filming/Recording:

	Information for Councillors
	Disclosure of interests:

	Democratic Services

	4 Application for a new Premises Licence for Seaford News 6 Broad Street Seaford BN25 1LX
	Appendix A redacted
	Appendix B
	Appendix C - redacted
	Appendix D






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
Minutes of meeting held in Room 209/210 Marine Workshops, Railway Quay, 
Newhaven on 12 March 2024 at 2.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillors Nikki Fabry, Freddie Hoareau and Paul Mellor (elected as Chair at the 
meeting). 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Dean Love (Specialist Advisor (Reg Services)), Nick Peeters (Committee Officer) and 
Michele Wilkinson (Lawyer (Housing & Regulatory)). 
 
  
19 Election of chair of the sub-committee for this meeting 

 
Councillor Mellor was nominated and seconded as Chair of the Sub Committee 
for the duration of the meeting. 
  

20 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members 
 
There were none. 
  

21 Declarations of interest 
 
There were none. 
  

22 Application for a new Premises Licence for Seaford News 6 Broad Street 
Seaford BN25 1LX 
 
Those attending were introduced and the Chair of the Licensing Sub 
Committee welcomed all parties to the hearing and detailed the procedure for  
the hearing.  
  
The Specialist Advisor for Licensing, Dean Love, presented the report to the 
Sub-Committee and summarised the details. There were no questions. 
  
The Applicant addressed the Sub Committee and responded to questions.  
  
Representors addressed the Sub Committee and responded to questions. 
  
Dean Love summed up. 
  
The applicant summed up. 
  
Those making representation summed up. 



Licensing Sub-Committee 2 12 March 2024 

 

  
Following all the evidence presented, the Sub-Committee retired to consider 
and determine the application. Michele Wilkinson, Housing and Regulatory  
Lawyer was in attendance to assist with any legal queries. The Sub Committee 
reached the following decision: 
  
Resolved to grant the premises licence with the modified conditions as agreed 
between the Applicants and Sussex Police. 
 

The meeting ended at 2.45 pm 
 


